
 

 

 
 

PROJECT: RQ_A&E, Requirements Contract for Historical Preservation 
Design, Architecture, Engineering and Construction Related 
Services, Citywide 

 
         PIN: 8502008RQ0000033P – 34P 
 

DATE: June 24, 2008 
 
 TIME:    2:00 PM 
 
     TO: All Attendees 
 
FROM: Belkis Palacios 
 
 

Minutes of June 24, 2008 Pre-Proposal Conference  
 

 
Attendees: 
 
 
 
 
 
CONSULTANT NAME COMPANY E-MAIL 

Linda Sang Elizabeth Kennedy 
Landscape Architects 

lindas@eklastudio.com  

Julie Hewitt Nelligan White Architects jhewitt@nelliganwhite.com 
Pat Hildebrandt Cetra Ruddy hildebrandtp@cetraruddy.com  
Stephenie Koscielski H2L2 skoscielski@h2l2.com  
David Gibson DF Gibson dgibson@dfgibson.com  
Michael McCann DF Gibson mmccann@dfgibson.com  
Robert Cole SHCA Cole.r@shca.com  
Yuet Pang Designers Quad Group PC YuetPang@designersquad.com  
Tom Tehrani URS tom.tehrani@urscorp.com  
Bharal Patel Aba Consulting consultingab@yahoo.com  
Robert Widermuth Fletcher Thompson AE rwildermuth@ftae.com  
Diedra Whittenburg Walter Sedovic Architects diedra@modernruins.com  
Christine Collister JPDA christine@jpda.net  



 

 

CONSULTANT NAME COMPANY E-MAIL 
Asaf Yogev Cutsogeorge Tooman & 

Allen Architects, P.C. 
ayogev@cta-architects-nyc.com  

Joni Hughes Ivan Brice Architecture JH@ivanbrice.com  
Rolando Kenny Kenny & Khan rk@kennykhan.com  
Melissa Matlins BKSK mmatlins@buskarch.com  
Paul Montero Lakhani & Jordan Engineers pmontero@lakhanijordan.com  
David Golab Superstructures Engineers & 

Architects 
dgolab@superstructures.com  

Linda Eklund Gran Kriegel Associates leklund@grankriegel.com  
Barbara Dulski Entech Engineering, P.C. bdulski@entech-pc.com  
Dennis George George Architect dga@georgearchitect.com  
Heather Morgan Gunn Landscapes hm@gunnlandscapes.com  
Carlo Zaskorski Zaskorski Notaro czarchs@aol.com  
Joseph Coppola Datthner Architects jcoppola@dattner.com  
Katherine Frey Ford 3 Architects katherinef@ford3.com  
David Facenda John Milner Architects, Inc. dfacenda@johnmilnerarch.com  
Tim Dibble Francis Cauffman Architects tdibble@franciscauffman.com  
Malini Kochupillai RMJM Hillier mkochupillai@rmjmhillier.com  
Andrew Wright TAA andrew@tonettiaa.com  
Thomas Andolsory Ammann & Whitney tandolsory@ammann-

whitney.com  
Vincent Benic VB Architects winniem@vbarch.com  
Richard Woodward GKV Architects rwoodward@gkvarchitects.com  
Andrew Sandor Ammann & Whitney asandor@ammann-whitney.com  
Raymond Caliendo Art of Firm rcaliendo@artoffirm.com 

cwashington@artfofirm.com  
Jermaine S. Perry SI Engineering, P.C. jperry@siengineering.com  
Natalie Bazile Ysrael Seinuk, P.C. nbazile@yaseinuk.com  
Douglas Emilio WASA Studio A emilliod@gozwasa.com  
Duncan M. Black EI Team, Inc. dblack@eiteam.com  
Alec Jacobs Stephen B. Jacobs Group, 

PC 
abjacobs@sbjgroup.com  

Timothy Hall Hall Partnership Architects info@hallarchitect.com  
Geraldo Dannemann Beyhan Karahan & 

Associates Arch. 
info@beyhankarahan.com  

Louise Passick Ellana-Cost Consultants ipassick@ellana.net  
Michael Loo Susan Doban Architects mloo@susandoban.com  
Anne Fahim AFAS zinfo@afaspc.com  
Rick Santoro VJ Associates rantoro@vjassociates.com  
Kenneth Ray Netta Architects kray@nettaarchitects.com  
Tracey Colabella EE&K tcolabella@eekarchitects.com  
Ryan Watson Jack Gordon Architects rwatson@jlgordon.com  
Patrick Weaver BTA (MWE Firm) pweaver@bthonerassociates.com 



 

 

CONSULTANT NAME COMPANY E-MAIL 
Susan Steinberg Beyer Blinder Belle ssteinberg@bbb.arch.com  
Chelle Jenkins John G. Waite Associates cjenkins@jgwaarchitects.com  
Alexandro Ionescu Urbitran aionescu@urbitran.com  
Carl Rothbart WASA Studio rothbartc@gozwasa.com  
Thomas McKay McKay Architecture/Design  
Rima Nassar McKay Architecture/Design rnassar@mckay-architects.com  
Ali Hocek AC Hocek Architecture ach@hocekarchitecture.com 
   

 
The following are question and answers from the conference: 
 
1 Q. What are the sizes of some of the projects? 

A. Projects range from minor renovations of less than $100,000 construction cost to 
major renovations of over $6,000,000. The median project is less than $500,000. 

 
2.  Q. How many projects will there be? 
 A. From past experience, 4 to 10 projects. They will be located in any of the 5 boroughs. 
 
3. Q. Might a project require more subconsultants than listed in the contract? 
 A. Yes, additional subconsultants can be identified for a specific project. 
 
4. Q. Does the proposer have to send in a proposal for each contract? 
 A. No, one proposal with both PIN numbers on it. 

 
5. Q. Can a subconsultant be proposed for this contract if they are already apart of another 

contract? 
 A. Yes they can if they choose to. 
 
6. Q. Does Attachment “C” need to filled out as part of the proposal? 
 A. No, only the firms that are awarded the contract will fill this out. 
 
7. Q. 254/255s. Can the subconsultants be combined?  

A. They can not be combined. Also, you can use the SF330 instead of the 254/255 
 forms. 

 
8. Q. How are they awarded? 

A. The top technically ranked firm will be awarded contract #1 and DDC will proceed to 
negotiate with that firm. If all goes well, they will get the contract and the same with the 
second technically ranked firm. If DDC can not come to terms with either firm, we then 
go to the next highest technically ranked firm until we end up with two firms with whom 
we have successfully finalized a negotiation. 

 
 
 



 

 

 
9. Q. Will the awarded firms be given several jobs at once? 

A. It is not likely. DDC knows that you are most likely a small firm and we will endeavor 
not to drown you. 

 
11. Q. Will the work be mostly interiors or exteriors? 
 A. The work will be mostly exterior. 
 
12. Q. Can firms form a joint venture? 

A. Yes. Please be clear which firm does what. If the evaluators are confused, it may 
hurt your chances. Each entity must have its own separate insurance with the required 
minimum. 

 
13. Q. Do the required forms for submission need EIN numbers for all subconsultants? 
 A. Yes they do. 
 
14. Q. Will there be any new buildings? 

A. No. New buildings will most likely be procured under a different type contract with an 
architect prime and an historic subconsultant. 

 
15. Q. When are the hourly rates used? 

A. Typically, the hourly rates are used for pre-preliminary services. This is usually a 
survey of the building and all its problems with a report that prioritizes the issues with 
estimates for each item. Then the client agency can more clearly decide what to do with 
the finite amount of money at hand. 
 

16. Q. If a company is not able to meet the MWBE Participation goals, can they submit 
 a Pre- Award Waiver? 
 A. A company may request a full or partial pre-award waiver by submitting a "Request 
 For Waiver of Target Subcontracting Percentage" form.  This form, however, can only 
 be used to request a waiver of the Target Subcontracting Percentage, not the MWBE 
 Participation goals.  After award, a company may request a modification, if after a 
 good faith effort, they are not able to fulfill their MWBE Participation Goals.  

 
 


